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(XY, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3 Section 2 (cc) Gieims Ffimm e qreamms
Ffeefibe wre wsiwe SR 3t e BiiFsRbe urs awwy SRe 9129, Syvo-97 9fiE A5s;

(WY, GfF 23, 203 SIfid= Surveillance Note-010/2021 S @9¢ Regulation 16(3)(c)(ii) and (d)(v)
of Dhaka Stock Exchange (Board and Administration) Regulations, 2013 @3t eiwe wweRe oiet 55
G 14T 0.0l 20%0 (AF 20.08.20% 44T It Bangladesh Finance and Investment Company
Limited (BDFINANCE)-43 (1¥I% (-i=t7a A28 o977 (investigation) S #AfREem! S0z @3¢ FHHEE 9
REFD 43f6 Al wIfe Frate) o7 Ao (e SR Wy FafErfis R S 2

Findings:

Whereas, as per section 17(e)(ii) of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(XVII of 1969), “No person shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or
in any manner influencing or turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly
or indirectly, -
(¢) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or
would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(ii) create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any security;”

Whereas, Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem was the 2™ top buyer and seller of “BDFINANCE?” share
during the period from 03.08.2020 to 20.04.2021. After examining account opening forms and
relevant documents, it was found that Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem was maintaining two (02) BO

accounts and also associated with other three (03) BO accounts. Details of the accounts are given
below:

SL . Client Name of TREC
No. Client Name BO ID Code Floldey Remarks
Abu Sadat BD Finance
! Md.Sayem 1205130032242749 | 25007 Securities Limited e T —
o | AbuSadatMd | 150:550059555076 | S1442 | Sheltech Brokerage
Sayem Limited
3 |Abdul Mobin | 501630040925641 | 5685 LG Bank Abdul Mobin Mollah is a
Mollah Securities Limited
Abdul Mobin SIBL Securities s
4 Mollah 1205200073257878 | 5980 Lisitee Md.Sayem
Abdul Mobin Mollah is the
Tajbeed SIBL Securities owner of Tajbeed
? Enterprise L2R0R0006ADR042 | S0 Limited Enterprise who is a brother
of Abu Sadat Md. Sayem

Whereas, after analyzing the investigation report provided by Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE), it was
observed that Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem and his associates bought 2,91,73,088 shares and sold
2,70,92,515 shares of “BDFINANCE” in both public and block market during the period from
03.08.2020 to 20.04.2021. With the said five (05) BO accounts, Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem and his
associates jointly traded 7.26% shares of “BDFINANCE” during the investigation period and
realized a capital gain of Tk. 5,12,66,641.16 from the trading of “BDFINANCE” share during the
investigation period. It is also mentionable that they had significant amount of unrealized gain of

tk. 1,36,57,036.74.
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Whereas, Mr. Abu Sadat Md Sayem bought 16,900 shares from Tajbeed Enterprise and sold 6,515
shares of “BDFINANCE” to Tajbeed Enterprise during the investigation period. It is also found
that Mr. Abu Sadat Md Sayem sold 1,15,037 shares of “BDFINANCE” to Mr. Abdul Mobin
Mollah on several days during the aforesaid investigation period. Therefore, the said trade of
“BDFINANCE?” shares created a false and misleading appearance of active trading of this security.

Summary of counterparty trading

Matched | Market

B
uyer Seller Quantley | Type

Abu Sadat Md Sayem Tajbeed Enterprise

16,900 Public

(BO ID # 1205150032242749)

(BO ID # 1205200064922042)

Tajbeed Enterprise

Abu Sadat Md Sayem

Publi
(BO ID # 1205200064922042) (BO ID # 1205150032242749) | *°1° e
Abdul Mobin M?llah Abu Sadat Md Sayem 24,589 Public
(BO ID # 1201630040925641) (BO ID # 1205150032242749)
Abdul Mobin Mollah Abu Sadat Md Sayem 90,448 Public
(BO ID # 1205200073257878) (BO ID # 1205150032242749)
Total 1,38,452

Gain and Loss by Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem and his associates from 03.08.2020 to 20.04.2021:

Realized Capital 2 .
gain(loss)per unit 1.89 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price
Realized Capital " : ; 3
gain(loss)% 6.56% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit
Realized Capital . ] :
ain(loss)TK 51266641.16 | Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit
gégsil)n B ERIR S 37.60 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date
Unrealized gain(loss) per Closing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average
. 5.70 : s
unit Price of Stock Position
Unrealized gain(loss) % | 17.88% gg;et?;l:w gain (loss) per unit /Average Price of Stock
Unrealized gain(loss) TK | 13657036.74 Snui?ntlty of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain (loss) per

Contravention:

Whereas, from the above observation it is evident that Mr. Abu Sadat Md. Sayem and his
associates (Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah and Tajbeed Enterprise) (BO IDs # 1205150032242749,
1205200064922042, 1201630040925641 and 1205200073257878) have violated Section 17(e)(ii)
of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by executing trade of “BDFINANCE” share by
creating false and misleading appearance of active trading in that security through executing trades
within the accounts with which they are directly or indirectly associated.

@Ry, Cfe Wiy Ray #f¥E SRRt weew wizy stem e Tajbeed Enterprize-& fimis
QATHRICTD Rt TYF G 38, 2033 OIFY R GH@rG/odob/202/b88 FTTIE T 2b, 033 ST
T AT 2 AWANCS TATYS 7S 39 21 @ @ifFFre Tajbeed Enterprize 97 wif&a® Mr. Abdul Mobin
Mollah &3 #ft% Mr. Mostofa Razzaq Mollah (on behalf of) 9@ 3b G 2033 wifid s=te S+fs ww

frafafrs Ieay wifts @,
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Explanation of the alleged person submitted at the time of hearing:

“With reference to your letter no# BSEC/Enforcement/3138/2021/844 dated June 14, 2022
regarding a series transaction in the shares of BD FINANCE, we would like to inform you that have
been maintaining our account with SIBL Securities Limited. We were totally unaware regarding the
executed orders for different quantity of shares in our account of BD FINANCE which matched
with the orders of Abu Sadat Md. Sayem & Tajbeed Enterprise mentioned in your letter. The matter
came to our knowledge by the queries of the regulator. However, we apologize for any
unintentional violation of law caused by our transactions of shares of BD Finance. So, we would,
therefore, request you to exonerate us for the incident which happened beyond our knowledge and
give us a chance to be more vigilant and fully compliant with the rules and regulations of BSEC”

@xy, Tajbeed Enterprize @ ¥if&Sa Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-93 5f&f® @37 @ oS o9 (7,
Trgifre afStaPnR AT 9 SofE wwien T AfEmaEe e RETHeER w2 A

Afeaters s #Af=1®, Gzg 9vwta Tajbeed Enterprize €3 =¥91f3=1@ Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-a3
It T Fet e Re Rafbs gfy;

@Ry, Tajbeed Enterprize @3 ==if¥=® Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-¢7 ®& w3t Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 43 Section 17(e)(ii) @7 @ieas, qt SifFs e oz =D

w2y, Tajbeed Enterprize @3 ==if¥sr® Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-a3 S*fe Ffe® Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @& Section 22 st =iy swrarg;

@Ry, FHEeI Resaty, FiFeibe wza ¢ RR-Rum Afemee wiesy gdse oy, AfSrarenE e2et, el
a=2 wied wieAsT Tajbeed Enterprize @3 #@ifR@i® Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-G& wfisit <=1 2iaies @
TG,

ST, GNRY, FheE s e Rew RwarEds, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) <= Section 22 [a1 The Securities and Exchange (Amendment) Act,
2000 gt 7S] @ oAvS HASTIE-

- Tajbeed Enterprize 43 #2f¥=1® Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah-G& 5.00 (9%) o Sret widfv & w72 =1
a AT vo () g wieyy e BifFe ity wre vapy s a7 P THFS ART BIWH/H-
SRR AT & &AW TS T, Sy FARPSTATS wi2H e 738t wgarge a2 age = |

T B wire amwy Ffeee simw,

IEICEGH

Mr. Abdul Mobin Mollah

Propritor of Tajbeed Enterprise

(B.O account holder)

BOID: 1205200064922042

SIBL Securities Limited

3rd Floor, 15, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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